institutional buyers under QIP pursuant to Section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Chapter VIII of SEBI (Issue of Capital 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 at H54.67 (including premium) determined in accordance with the said 
SEBI Regulations. Accordingly, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company has increased from 
H38,53,07,204 (Rupees thirty eight crore fifty three lac seven thousand two hundred four only) divided into 38,53,07,204 
(thirty eight crore fifty three lac seven thousand two hundred four only) Equity Shares of H1/- (Rupee one only) each 
to H40,93,13,698/- (Rupees forty crore ninety three lac thirteen thousand six hundred ninety eight only) divided into 
40,93,13,698 (Forty crore ninety three lac thirteen thousand six hundred ninety eight only) Equity Shares of H1/- (Rupee 
one only) each with effect from 30th March, 2015.

**  In accordance with the terms of issue of 7% Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares of H100/- each (the Preference Shares), 
the Company has decided to pre-redeem the preference shares in tranches before the redemption date of 27th March, 
2018. Accordingly, the Company has on 07th February, 2015 redeemed 1,00,000 Preference Shares at par. Consequently, 
the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Preference Share Capital of the Company has reduced from H13,50,00,000 (Rupees 
thirteen crore fifty lac only) divided into 13,50,000 (thirteen lac fifty thousand only) Preference Shares of H100/- (Rupees 
one hundred only) each to H12,50,00,000 (Rupees twelve crore fifty lac only) divided into 12,50,000 (twelve lac fifty 
thousand only) Preference Shares of H100/- (Rupees one hundred only) each with effect from 07th February, 2015.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2015

b.  Terms/rights attached to Equity Shares
 The Company has only one class of Equity Shares having a par value of H1/- per share.